CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS
January 22, 2025

The City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska, met in open public session at
7:00 p.m. in the meeting room of the City Office at 490 “E” Street, David City, Nebraska. The
Public had been advised of the meeting by posting in four public places (City Office, US Post
Office, Butler County Courthouse and Hruska Public Library). The Mayor and members of
the City Council acknowledged advance notice of the meeting by signing the Agenda which
is a part of these minutes. The advance notice to the Public, Mayor, and Council members
conveyed the availability of the agenda, which was kept continuously current in the office of
the City Clerk and was available for public inspection on the City’s website. No new items
were added to the agenda during the twenty-four hours immediately prior to the opening of
the Council meeting.

Present for the meeting were: Mayor Jessica Miller, Council President Bruce
Meysenburg, Council members Rick Holland, Jeremy Abel, Jim Angell, Keith Marvin, City
Administrator Intern Raiko Martinez and Interim City Administrator/City Clerk Tami Comte.
Council Member Kevin Woita was absent. City Attorney David Levy attended via Zoom.

Also present for the meeting were: Deputy Clerk Lori Matchett, Police Chief Marla
Schnell, David McPhillips, John Shepard with Marvin Planning Consultants, and Marlene
Hein. Ethan Joy with JEO, Mike Shoup and Rick Allely with Veenstra & Kimm attended via
Zoom.

Mayor Jessica Miller informed the public of the “Open Meetings Act” posted on the west
wall of the meeting room and asked those present to please silence their cell phones. Mayor
Miller read the speaking guidelines for the City Council meeting. She also reminded the public
that if they speak tonight in front of the Council, they must state their name and address for the
record.

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to approve the minutes of the January 8,
2025 City Council meeting as presented. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The
motion carried.
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to approve Pay Application #3 for Vrba
Construction, Inc. in the amount of $117,412.89 for the '2023 Campground Sanitary Sewer
Extension' project and authorize the mayor to sign the Certificate of Substantial Completion.
Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #2

Diocusign Envelope I0: FEEG2807-B409-4302-6F01-43C507 AFDGAS

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: City of David City

Engineer:  JEO Consulting Group, Inc.

Contractor: VWrba Construction, Inc.

Owner’s Project No.:
Engineer's Project MNo.:
Contractor's Project No.:

Project: 2023 Campground Sanitary Sewer Extension

220784.00

Contract: 2023 Campground Sanitary Sewer Extension

Contractor's Certification

prior Applications for Payment;

liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

defective.

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:
(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in comnection with the Work covered by

Application MNo.: 3 Application Date; 12/10/2024
Application Period:  From 11/1/2024 to 12/10/2024
1. Original Contract Price s 273,883.50
2. Net change by Change Orders S 116,216.73
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) 5 390,100.23
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) s 386,600.23
5. Retainage
a. 5% X & 38660023 Work Completed= 5 19,330.01
b. 5% X & - Stored Materials = g -
¢. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) S 19.330.01
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) 5 367,270.22
7. Less previous payments (Line & from prior application) 5 249 857.33
&. Amount due this application 5 117,412 89
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5.c) s 22,830.01

{2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and
encumbrances {except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such

{3} All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not

Contractor: Mrhkga Qqﬂ_stguctian, Inc.

Signature: | Mb Mas Date:  12/12/2024
RecommendefhHy Enginger Approved by Ownex,

By: | favow. 1), Prauwdai By: | Ll‘mﬁ -

Title: ) SF_:n:'In:;r: .I;'...rl'cnect Engineer Title: h'lay-::r' A

Date:  12/20/2024 Date:  1/23/202%

Approved by Funding Agency

By: N/A By: N/A

Title: Title:

Date: Date:




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025

Page #3
Progress Estimate - Unit Price Wark Contractor's Application for Payment
Owmer: ity of David City wmer's Project Ne.: |
Engineer: JED Consutting Sroug, Inc Enginesr's Project Bo. 11078400
Contrsctor: e Construction, inc Contractor's Project No.:
Project 2023 Campground Sanitary Sewer Eitersion
Contract: 2023 Campground Sanitary Sewer Esterzion
Application No.: 3 Fom a0 ot e Application Date:___ 12/10/24 |
[ B T [ P P G| H 1 ] K L
Contract information Wark Completed
Work Completed | Seof
Estimated | ValueofWork |MsteristsCurrenty|  and Materials | Value of
ValueofBidtem | Quantity  |Completedto Date|  Stored StoredtoDte | Mem | Balance to Finish
8id ftem Unit Price [€XE) | incomporstedin | [EXG) [mting) W) L] [F-)
Ha. Desiption Item Quantity | Units 18l 18 the Wark & 8] il %] 18
Driginal Contract
GROUP & - INSTALL/BUILD SANTT ARY SEWER SERVICE
1 |Mobiization 100|105 10,00000 10,000.00 100 10,000.00 upns]
1 |Bonding and Insurance Loofls 10,00000 10,000.00 10 10,000.00 po.0) 100
3 |ERC Sﬂﬂhﬂ'f Sewer bain, SOR 33 13300 F 7.0 1016000 133000 110,350.00 11046000 1III.‘S|
4 |FRC Sﬂﬂhﬂ'f e Senice SDALE 2000 | IF 15100 324000 0.0 3400 324000 1III.‘S|
5 |42 Din. Concrets Manhode 3100 [ VF 21130 A1A06.00 L 4140600 A1A06.00 1Il].‘§|
§ |ETFVCCE00DRLER 130 7130 135130 13130 1133130 135130 1Il].‘§|
7 |Cennect to Busiing Merhale LOO[E8 1,000.00 100000 100 100000 1000.00(  100%
B [SitFence 13000 | F W 104000 130,00 104000 1040.00) 100K,
3 |46 Stee Casing, 0.3429" Thicknacs Jack and Bore 10600 | IF 1600 EE 10600 718500 7500 100k
10 |Cwarand GrubAll =oin;! mnd Tress 10|18 5,300.00 3,300.00 100 3.500.00 3.300.00 1nu.‘s|
41 |Flant New Eastern Red Cadar Trees B 18500 740.00 0 74000 7000 00|
i1 |ECep P LOO[E 100.00 100.00 100 100.00 100.00) 100k
13 B nE Wy PV LO0[E8 13000 13000 100 130.00 13000) 100%
14 |Seeie 2,400.00 | 5¥ 10 140000 . o] 140000
Original Contrect Totals| §  273.B8350 § s |l - |8 mmE Bﬂl § 1100.00




City Council Proceedings

Jan

uary 22, 2025

Page #4

Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application for Payment
Cwner: ity of David City Owmer's Project No. |
Engineer: JEQ Conzutting Group, Inc. Enginezr's Project No. |
Contractor: vrow Construction, Inc Contractor's Froject o
Fraject 3023 Camperound Sanitary Sewer Extersion
Contrad: 2023 Camperound Sanitary Sewer Extersion
Application No.: 3 Applicetion Periog: ~ From 11024 to 1/ Appiication Date:___ 12/10/24
] [ ¢t [ o | £ | ¥ 8§ | H 1 ] ] L
Contract Information Wark Complefed
Wark Complefed | %ot
Ectimated | Veluxof Work |Materials Cumrenty|  and Materinls | Value of
ValzofBiditem | Quantity |ComplefedioDate|  Stored StoredtoDste | Hem | Balance to Finith
i tem Unit Pice [CNE) | morporstedin | (X6 [nating) CE T
o Bestripion fem Quty | Uit By [ fre Wark £l B By B B
Change Ordars
a | | ||
A3 [EPiCSanitary S Main,SOR33 B no| g s x| sz o]
A4 (£ PCSanitery Sewer Man, SDR2E 0| 1F L {3,400 [10.04] 328000 324000) 00|
A3 |4 D Conrte Maho 18 EikE e 781 e parrs]|  1och)
A§ [E"FVCCS00, DR18, KU 173 1% L 18 L pnal o
A5 (16 el Cacig, 0:3129" ke, Jck and e G 750 455008 ] 433 [
i1 |Fiat New Eastem Red Cedar Trees 4[5 15300 [74a00) {400 {74000 [740.00) m.‘s| :
AL B0 P BE 100 [0 (100 (1200 am] 1004 -]
[oLd |f o P ] 210 §100 1 £ £ 00k -
£02- Contract Times Orly
[T
A3 |6 PVCSenitery Sewer Main, SD33 b i B mnu B0 B0 10 -
AY |4 Din. Conrete Mo £ kb 18688 54 1555 1ns| ok -
A [sitFence -3000) m [osom] [t [104000) [L0a000)| 100k -
Cotd |Fumichand st ° Cxp il L0)s §00 £ 1 20 Bm| ] -
[0 6" P Sanitary e Sanice, S08 36 e 10 FTECI] ] ETER] Hin0| 10
£032 |notel E* Douie Clewnout i} i 150000 1 B0000 mu| bl
£033 |inotel €* Ore-wey Cennut ] oo 120000 k] S000 o I £000
[034 |nehel 616" Wye L] N il 4 5000 50000 1004 -
[033 | Cannectto Eizine Sanitery Sewer 1095 100000 400000 m Lunn L0000 100k -
[035 | Demalih it Seton L0]15 B0 £E0000 1 2000 £50000] ok
£037 |Face 1" Cemn Fipe Bedding T ] B0 mu 183800 anm| ]
m - : | |
[037 |Flaa " Cotn Fipe Bacding 04T B0 umn W wnn winn| 108
C044 |Flece 314" Chip White Limestore Surtcing B4 TN 15 R B 1M s
[034 _|Demolzh iRt Safion L0015 BE0.0) {5,800 | 301 20000l toch
Coangs Orter Totas § MGET3 § namEm |4 T T
Qriginal Contract and Change Orders
Project Totas| §  380,4003 HEETEE - |3 memn| R 1mam




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #5

5211 Howard Bivd, Columbus, NE 68601
Phone: 402-564-61 16 * Fax: 402-564-6009

73,480 &ross
DB fare

54 00 Nef

89.8s fons

Date:“

Customer: UTM/

Customer Phone:

Customer Address: M()V/( Cl' h{/
Driver. Unitt: 624/
Product: !"(' ,L’Aj\ Price:

521 | Howard 8ivd. Caumbus, NE 68601
Phone: 402-564-61 |6 1 Fax: 402-564-6009

Gress 9%’/{20
34 280 Tone
6o, 140 Nef

30.07 fons

Date: /IH s [o’l ﬂ Customer Phone:

asamer: U A

Cutomeracs D201 Ci fy

Driver: /uﬁit#:&‘/
Product: ’"Cl&ux\ Price:




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #6

5211 Howard Bivd, Columbs, NE 68601
Phone: 402-564-61 16 » Fax: 402-564-6009

43,720 Gross

24280 Tane

sq.44p Nef

5211 Howard Bhvd. Coumbus. NE 68601
Phone: 402-564-61 16 + Fax 402-564-6009

73,320 Gres
2 280 e

XG. TR fons
34.52 Tons
Dateﬂb_ﬂﬂg_ Customer Phone: Date: “ﬂi@“ Custorrer Phone;
Cuslomer:_Ql%Cg_, c . l}_ﬂaw
Customer Address: \m)d pf[}'f/ CustomerAd&-ess;wv‘c’ld C‘lﬁ/
Driver: “fraol.s /Unft#: 23 Driver: : Unit#: 24
procuct " Clea Price; Frodus ¢ (w. Price:




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #7

D2-BF91-43C5D7AFEEA4

5211 Howard Bivd, Columbus, NE 6860

Date: }/—/[ﬂ- Customer Phone:

0 Phone: 402-564-61 16 * Fax 402-564-6009

Customer: Veba st

Customer Adcress: () 0%(//

Driver: _&Qa?, e Unith __ 0l

Product / g . Price:

5211 Howard Bivd. Caumbus, NE 6860|
Phone: 402-564-6116 » Fax: 407-564-6009




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #8

Kach

el sy (RN B,
J‘
AT Qybb0 G
Q4 S0 165 G
35,300 Yang | 3 e

59260 et bo,280 MeF

| R9.63 fns

| 30./0 108
Date; % Customer Phone: Date; l ! | Customer Phone:
Custom
" omer._| MDA
Customer Actress L1 ] G }‘;/ - ]
Oriver: “f))(&k)& Unith: oo, /Z/)om / e 2

1 ' Z !
. Price;



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #9

5211 Howard Bvd, Columbus, NE 68601
Phone: 402-564-61 (6 + Fax: 402-564-6009

Date: ”’23“2 Customer Phone:
Vrba Qans‘k

Customer:

Driver: _L&M)/ Unit#: 2 2
Product: ‘h akﬂL Price:

Kuae:h
- EwmityCe s,

Q4,480 less
31 Hbo T

00,026 e/

2p-0l fons

Date: “l ZZ/Q& Customer Phone:

! Cusmmer:__l}rba_/
Canomadioe__ ANk C;er QMPAL,S‘” |

. Customer Address: &.Ul_d%
; Dﬁw.\,ﬁﬂm /um#; ZZ,

'_“er\
Product: Price:




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #10

Dt L/j3 Customer Phone:

Customer; __Ul'bd_,

521 Howard Bivd, Columbus, NE 6840/
Phone: 402-564-61 16 + Fax 402-564-6009

94 4o G

58,360 ‘g
S6,260 Nef

281 s

Customer Address Did (i,

Driver: (‘ft&ni S

/ Unit#:QS

Product; (e C}\&'@\

5211 Howard Bivd. Colmbus, NE 68601
Phone: 402-564-61 16 + Faxc 402-564-£009

(4 eco Gross
2600 faie
30,000 Nef
IS 7"0/15
Date: —HIAM Customer Phone:
Customer; _L)Hﬁ/}./
OJstomerAddresg\'D;’LO; 5/ {)}Z/j
Driver: Unit#: ZZ

L :
Product 3./8 ” ch,as Price:



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #11

Mayor Jessica Miller declared the public hearing open at 7:04 p.m. to adopt the Zoning
Ordinance, including the Official Zoning Map.

John Shepard, with Marvin Planning Consultants, introduced himself and stated that he
was in charge of this project, and it follows the Comprehensive Plan. He said that several
meetings were held with a committee regarding the plan. Shepard noted that the Planning
Commission recommended the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance, including the Official Zoning
Map.

Hearing no further comment, Mayor Jessica Miller declared the public hearing closed at
7:06 p.m.

Council member Bruce Meysenburg introduced Ordinance No. 1504, adopting the
Updated David City Zoning Ordinance, including the Official Zoning Map. Mayor Jessica Miller
read Ordinance No. 1504 by title.

Council member Bruce Meysenburg moved to suspend the statutory rule requiring an
Ordinance to be read on three separate days. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion.
The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Abstain (With Conflict),
Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent, Mayor Jessica Miller: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1, Abstain (With Conflict): 1

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to pass and adopt Ordinance No.
1504 on third and final reading adopting the updated David City Zoning Ordinance, including the
Official Zoning Map. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried.
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Abstain (With Conflict),
Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1, Abstain (With Conflict): 1

(A copy of the Updated David City Zoning Ordinance follows these minutes.)

ORDINANCE NO. 1504

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT A NEW UPDATED ZONING ORDINANCE AND OFFICIAL
ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF DAVID CITY, BUTLER COUNTY, NEBRASKA; AND TO
PROVIDE FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF IN PAMPHLET FORM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAVID
CITY, BUTLER COUNTY, NEBRASKA:

Section 1. Approval of Zoning Ordinance and Official Zoning Map.

The City Council held a public hearing on said proposed updates and adoption of a new
Zoning Ordinance and Official Zoning Map on January 22, 2025, and found and determined that
said proposed changes in documents are advisable and in the best interests of the City. Since




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #12

there were additional proposed updates, the updates were given to the Planning Commission for
review.

On November 13, 2024, the David City Planning Commission met at 8:00 a.m. and
conducted a public hearing on the matter of updating and adopting a new Zoning Ordinance and
Official Zoning Map to reflect changes caused by corrected property lines, land uses, and recent
annexations as provided for in Section 405 of the David City Zoning Ordinance and reported to
the City Council that it recommended approval of the new Zoning Ordinance and Official Zoning
Map.

On January 22, 2025, the City Council found and determined that said proposed changes
in documents dated November 2024 area advisable and in the best interest of the City. The City
Council further found and determined that public hearings were duly held and notices were duly
given. The City Council hereby approves said updated and new Zoning Ordinance and Official
Zoning Map.

Section 2. Adoption of a new Official Zoning Map. Pursuant to Section 405 of the David
City Zoning Ordinance, the Official Zoning Map of the City of David City is hereby amended and
updated to reflect changes caused by corrected property lines, land uses, recent annexations, and
new Zoning Ordinance.

The amended version of the Official Zoning Map of the City of David City is hereby
adopted and shall be signed by the Mayor, attested to by the City Clerk and shall bear the seal of
the City under the following words:

"This is to certify that this is the Official Zoning Map referred to in Section 2 of
Ordinance No. 1504 of the City of David City, Nebraska"

and shall show the date of the adoption of this Ordinance.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after
passage, approval and publication or posting as required by law.

Passed and adopted this 22" day of January, 2025.

Mayor

City Clerk

Council member Bruce Meysenburg introduced Ordinance No. 1501 adopting
obstruction to vision measurements. Mayor Jessica Miller read Ordinance No. 1501 by title.



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #13

City Clerk Comte asked City Attorney David Levy if this Ordinance allowed the police
department to have items moved that were an obstruction to vision. City Attorney Levy
indicated that the police department has the authority to enforce all of the codes in the code
book.

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to suspend the statutory rule
requiring an ordinance to be read on three separate days. Council Member Keith Marvin
seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to pass and adopt Ordinance No.
1501 adopting obstruction to vision measurements. Council Member Rick Holland seconded the
motion. The motion carried.
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

Mayor Jessica Miller stated that the next item on the agenda was discuss/consider
Change Order No. 1 for General Excavating to accelerate the AGP Trunk Sewer Project in the
amount of $127,633.00.

Council member Bruce Meysenburg stated for the record that this project was not
funded by taxpayer dollars but by tax increment financing. Council member Meysenburg noted
that it was important to have this project finished by the time AGP wants to do their testing in
March.

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve Change Order No.1 for
General Excavating to accelerate the AGP Trunk Sewer Project in the amount of $127,633.00.
Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025

Page #14

VEENSTRA & KIMM INC.

3000 Westown Parkway
West Des Moines, lowa 50266

515.225.8000 // 800.241.8000
www.v-k.net

January 20, 2025 CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA
AGP TRUNK SEWER

This change order is to incorporate in the project the addition of a second General Excavating
and a second Horizontal Boring crew on the project site.
Change Order No. 1 makes the following modifications to the contract:

1. Compensation for the addition of a second General Excavating and a second

Horizontal Boring crew on the project site | over excavation and
placement of additional clean rock at the headworks site. $127,633.00

Change Order No. 1 increases the contract price by $127,633.00

GENERAL EXCAVATING CITY DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA

— B ;_:) | .
By, K%//,M é 7). By L"’}&mmm[/& A \AQ() J
Title %5 />2c¢>/om e Title '[!lgggr

Date '/’Z"-/ZS' Date {/:92495'
VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC. ATTEST:
B M B
Y — y / Y
Title Project Engineer Title
Date 1/22/2025 Date

6477 Page 1




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #15

General
Excavating

Contract Cost Adjustment Estimate
Contract: David City Trunk Sewer

Date 1/17/2025
General Excavating project i 24-04-403

Unit Price Estimate Esti d Units:

Lump Sum Estimate X

Time E ion Req d NA

Description: Acceleration Costs to bring a second General Excavating and

Horizontal Boring crew onsite. And overtime for Saturday Work.

Totals
Material Cost $ 15,000.00
Labor Cost $ 38,880.00
Cost $ 3,200.00
Subcontractor Cost $ $8,950.00
Other Cost s -
Indirect Cost $ s
[sub Total [$ 116,030.00
Bond Cost (0%) $
Insurance Cost (.0%) $ -
Markup (10%) $ 11,603.00
[Total Cost Adjustment | $ 127,633.00 |
Unit Price detail
1l of Units | 0
Total Cost I8 127,633.00
[ Unit Price | wowv/o!




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025

Page #16
Material Cost
Description Quantity U.0.M. Unit Price Total
3
s
§ .
Sharing Rent for second crew 6 WK S 2,500.00 | $  15,000.00
& Weeks total 5 -
s
$
$
$
$
3 B
$
$
$
$
$
< X
Subtatal S 15,000.00
Labor Cost [ -
Description Quantity U.0.M. Units per Labar hour | Total Hours | Hourly Rate Tolal Cost
$ -
Mobilization of Second Crew B0 M 1 80.Q 5 66.00 | ¢ 5,280.00
nNemabilize of Second Crew 89 MH 1 80.0 s 6600 $ 5,280.00
4 .
5 R
5 R
5
Overtime Premium Costs S N
for warking Saturdays 1080 MH 1 1,080.0 5 2500f 5 27,000.00
[esL. 9 saturdays with 12 penple, $ -
10 hours per day) s -
]
4 .
Low Boy Driver time ko Mob. 20 HR 1 208 S 66.00 | $ 1,320.00
additional equipment $ -
$
$
s
$
$ R
$ -
s R
$
s N
s -
5
B R
S -
Total Hours 1,260 5 -
Subtoial 5 38,880.00




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025

Page #17
Equipment Cost
Description Hours Hourly rate Total Cost
$
3 .
Low 8oy Truck Time 20 $ 135005 2,700.00
P3 .
Foreman Truck 20 3 1250 | & 250.00
Crew Truck 20 S 1250)% 250.00
3 B
S R
B B
$
5
3 R
s R
S -
3 N
5
$
Total Hours 49 5 -
Subtotal $ 3,200.00
Esuhcontra:lor Cost
[Description Quantily U.0.M. Unit Price Total Cost
g R
[Horizontal Boring and Tuaneling 1 ts $ 53,950.00 | § 53,950.00
Additional Costs $ -
S B
Cantract Hauler for Large 2 Trips 5 2,50060 | $  5,000.00
Excavator $ -
3 B
3 R
s N
| Subtotal $ _58,550.00
Other Cost
Desaription Quantity U.OM. Linit Rate Fotal Cost
B .
$
$
$
$
< R
5 N
3 N
$
Subtotal $ -

Indirect Cost -
Description Quantity u.o.Mm Unit Rate Total Cost

Project Management

Project Superintendence

Project Safely

EPSEVNEVNEVS IV.S (V.S TR LV PPN

Subtotal




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #18

liloaim o B 1

T a7 AT B
BORING & TUNNELING €O.

Project Name: AGP Truck Sewer

Project Location: David City, NE

HBT Project Number: 6232

Change Order Timeframe:  January & February 2025

Owner: Cily of David City, NE

Description of Change: Additional costs incurred by Horizontal Boring & Tunneling Co. due to the
accelerated schedule of the project. The new project schedule forces HBT to furnish
added shoring, equipment, and incur more costs related to overtime.

Change Order 01

Item Description Qty UOM Unit Price Extension

1.0  Labor 1.00 LS $ 5,750.00 $ 5,750.00

**Difference hetween overtime pay & straight pay for
Saturdays

2.0 Crew Mobilization 1.0 LS $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00

**Costs incurred to move second crew lo project from other sites, costing
HBT muiltiple days of production elsewhere

3.0  Trench Shoring 1.0 LS ¢ 21,200.00 $  21,200.00

**Trench shoring needed lo furnish jacking pit & exit pit for
Nebraska Cenlral Railroad Crossing, due to shoring being al
Co Rd 35 crossing simultaneously

4.0 Freight 1.0 LS $ 12,000.00 $ 12,000.00
“*Freight costs incurred to cover second set of shoring, second
set of heavy equipment to service pit excavations at RR
Crossing: sourcing from various other jobsile locations

Change Order Total: $ 53,950.00

Notes:
All charges above reflect the added cost impact born by Horizontal Boring & Tunneling Co. by having to furnish two crews for
the projects simultaneously, namely the deep shaft excavations the project requires.

11712025




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #19

Mayor Jessica Miller stated that the next item on the agenda was discuss/consider a
temporary 8” sewer force main to be installed to allow AGP to perform startup processes.

Ethan Joy, with JEO Consulting, introduced himself and stated that he has been helping
the City find a solution to the sewer startup for AGP. He stated that the cost of the pipe from
Winwater for 2500 feet would be $53,000 plus freight and tax for six-inch and $70,000 plus
freight and tax for eight-inch. The pipe would be laid to either O Street and Industrial Drive or
south from Road 36. It would depend on where GE is with the trunk sewer at the time.

After some discussion, it was decided to address this at the February 12, 2025, Council
meeting when more is known about where GE will be with the trunk sewer project.

Council member Jim Angell made a motion to table a temporary 8" sewer force main to
be installed to allow AGP to perform startup processes. Council Member Keith Marvin seconded
the motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to approve Change Order #5 in the
amount of $72,262.00 for Velocity Constructors, Inc.. Council Member Bruce Meysenburg
seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025

Page #20
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 5
Owmer: City of David City Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: JEOQ Consulting Group, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 202024.00
Contractor: Velocity Constructors, Inc. Contractor’s Project No.:
Project: 2022 Water Treatment Plant Upgrades, SRF Project No. D311686
Contract Mame: 2022 Water Treatment Plant Upgrades, SRF Project No. D311686
Date Issued: 1222025 Effective Date of Change Order: 1/22/2025

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:
This change order contains five changes to the contract price and one change to the contract times. The
change in contract price includes five new level transducers for the gravity filters and backwash pit,
replacement of existing fittings and valve on the aerator bypass piping to fix a leak and broken valve, a
new sink for the bathroom, a deduction to remove line item B-2 for aggregate surfafing to not install
aggregate below the concrete driveway and parking lot. This change order also indudes a cost and change
in contract time, due to the new transformer and anti-scalant being delayed on the project.

Attachments:
1. Mew Sink Breakdown
2. Transducers and 10" Butterfly Valve Breakdown
3. Transformer and Anti-Scalant Delay Breakdown
4. Proposed New Project Schedule

Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Times
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: August 10, 2024
5 10,562, 772.00 Ready for final payment: October 9, 2024
Met change from previously approved Change Orders: Met change from previously approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: February 17, 2025
5 271,745.51 Ready for final payment: April 3, 2025
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: Febywruary 17, 2025
5 10,834,517.51 Ready for final payrment: April 3, 2025
Met change for this Change Order: Met change for this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: March 24, 2025
s 72,262.00 Ready for final payment: May 15, 2025
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: March 24, 2023
5 10,%06,779.51 Ready for final payment: May 15, 2025
Recommended by Engineer (if required) Authorized by Owner
By: Sanad Wgugen
Title: Project Engineer

Date: 011772025

Accepted by Contractor Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)

By: fames Sulback N/A
Title: Project Manager
Date: 1/17/2025

EICDC® C 941, Change Order.
CopyrightiD 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Coundil of Engineering Companies
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page 1 ofl



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #21

Change Order Estimate - Lump Sum Work

2022 Water Treatment Plant Upgrades, SRF

JEO Project Name: )
Project No. D311686

JEQ Project Number:

202024.00

Owner: City of David City

Change Order Number:

5

Contractor: Velocity Constructors, Inc.

Effective Date:

lanuary 22, 2025

[tem

Change Order Information

Bid Item No. Description

Scheduled Value

Aggregate Under Paving Deduct

(515,215.00)

New Sink In Bathroom

5660.00

New Transducer and 10" Butterly Valve Remove and Replace

$20,869.00

Schedule Delay Due to Transformer and Anti-Scalant

$65,948.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

Total:

$72,262.00




City Council Proceedings

January 22, 2025

Page #22
Velocity Constructors All Rates are Burdened and have Per Diem
ZH1- David City WTP Pl 110 Hiy Date 08-0ct-24
PCO20- Sink Suptw Truck & FD 125 Hily

Formanw PD ]

WFD i

Combined Rate 0.0
AL12 David City WTP U MATERIAL |Equipment |Equipment

BID N TOTAL  |LaborTofal| MAT | DOLLARS | OTHER § TOTAL

ITEM | MAN UNIT UNIT | OTHER | SUB | DIRECT
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTTY) T OURS PRICE PRICE | DOLLARS | DOLLARS | COST
1
i Kuuhn Sink 1.00 Ls 47 a7
i 0
4 0
5 0
§ 0
1 0
i 0
9 0
i 0
1| 1.00 Hr 10 110.00 110
12 |5upt 000 Hr 0.0 000 0

[T 7.2% il | 3| 3]
0%

[Overnead and Profit I:[ 1 T | )

Subtotal 10 0 0 3 )

Bond and Insurance 2 5% 3 i 0 i3 16

|T:>Is| a| 0 | 'J| 47 | 60 |

Additional Time

Waorking Days



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025

Page #23

H U H l'l Mechanical

Mechanical Contractors
1001 E. Kansas Ave.

PO Box 551

Arkansas City, K5 67005
(620) 441-9339

Proposed Change Request

Date: 9/26/2024

Att: James

Re: David City WTP NE

Scope of Work: Replace existing wall hung gink in restroom.

Exclusions: The following are excluded from our scope of work.

1. Seismic engineering.

2. Dedicated digital controls.

3. BIM Drawings.

4. Rough-in conduit for HYAC controls.

5. Shrouds or burglar bars for pipe and duct penetrations.

6. Painting or priming of field installed work regardless of where specified.

7. Concrete & grout work.

8. Cutting or patching of floors, walls, ceilings, and roofs to perform our work.

9. Electrical power wiring, motor starters, control wiring, and VFD's (unless clarified).

10. Conduit for temperature sensors, T-Stats, and low voltage control wiring (unless clarified).

11. WHility piping 5' outside the building.

12. Natural gas meterregulator and final connections.

13. Fire suppression systems including, distribution piping, backflow device, and fire line.

14. Utility Purveyor testing and connection fees.

15. Dewatening, sediment, and erosion control.

16. Scaffolding and buck hoist.

17. Asbestos abatement.

18. Architectural louvers.

19. Access panels other than what is shown on the drawings.

20. Temporary utilities and facilities including portable toilets.

21. Temporary heating and cooling (include new systems unless clarified).

22 Excavation, haul off, disposal, and abatement of hazardous waste.

23. Purchase and setting of appliances.

Stipulations:

1. Proposal iz dependent upon an equally acceptable and equitable contract agreement or change order.

2. Proposal iz based on a 40-hour work week at 8-hours per day.

3. Retention ghall not exceed an amount withheld from payments made by the Owner for work performed by
Kuhn Mechanical.

4. Project schedule shall allow for our input and sufficient working days for us to effectively perform our work

5. Builder's risk insurance for the full value of the work shall be provided by others at no expense to and including
the interests of Kuhn Mechanical.

6. Contract documents and drawings shall be provided to us at no extra cost.

7. Final payment shall be made in good time after completion and acceptance of our work.

8. Kuhn Mechanical shall be allowed reasonable on-gite storage and access to our work.

g B @D



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #24

H U H ﬂ Mechanical

Mechanical Contractors
1001 E. Kansas Ave.

PO Box 551

Arkansas City, K5 67005
(G20) 441-8339

9. Conftractor or Owner shall provide us reguired ufiliies including temporary power, temporary lighting,
temporary heat, water, and sanitary faciliies.

10. Conftractor or Owner shall provide O5SHA approved stairs andior ladders or manlifis to access our work.

11. Confractor or Owner provided trash dumpster shall be supplied to us at no exfra cost to allow cleanup of our
debrizs.

12. Purchaser shall absorb all costs incurred from unknown conditions such as rock removal, poor digging
conditions, or poor soil bearing capacity; including but not limited to jackhammer, backhoe or auger rental
(plus delivery and operator charges), sonotubes (plus delivery and installation) or dynamiting.

Price - $ 437.00

Tax included

Proposal is valid for 30-days.
Thank Y¥ou

Mike Kuhn
Project Manager



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025

Page #25
Velocity Constructors All Rates are Burdened and have Per Diem
212 - David City WTP PN 110 Hy Date 20-Nov-24
PC0 22 - Pressure Transducers and Misc Suptw Truck & FD 125 Hily
Forman w PD il 1
WFD 1 1
Combined Rate 8000
KL12 David City WTP U MATERIAL |Equipment |Equipment
BID N TOTAL  |LlaborTol| MAT | DOLLARS | OTHER & TOTAL
TEM | MAN UNIT UNIT | OTHER | SUE | DIRECT
N, DESCRIPTION QUANTITY] T HOURS PRICE PRICE | DOLLARS | DOLLARS | COST
1
2 HOA - Pressure Transducer 1.00 L3 0.00| 598500 5,985 5395
3 ngtal 500 Fa 4000 320000 100.00 il 3700
4 0
5 |Remove 10"BFY 1.00 Ea 800 #4000 &l
B ngtall 10° BFY 1.00 Ea 800 &4000] 500000 5,000 5640
T |Flphe 200 Ea 200 16000 30000 600 760
f 0
9 Weir Plate 1.00 Ea 0.00 0
1 0
11 |PM 400 He 40| 44000 [
12 [Supt 400 Hr 4 500.00 gl
13
TOTALS [ 5,580 12,095 0 0 17678

Tar7.2%

] 7 1 ]

0%
[Overhead and Proft [ 18 | 0 0 181]
Sublatal 5,580 14780 0 0] 20,360
Bond and Insurance 2.5% 40 3 0 0 509
[Tota [ 570 EE | 0 G

Additional Time

5 Working Days



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #26

. Hydro
. Change Order Request optimization and

; 7 / Automation
SOLUTIONS ADDITION Solutions

2601 West “L* Street, Smite 1
Phone: 402-467-3750 Fax: 402-467-1568

Dhate 10017724 Submitted By Collin Hoffman PageMo. 1 of 1
Proposal Submitted to: At Phoos:
Velocity Constructors James Sulzbach Fas:
Address Tob: Wamea
2022 Water Treatment Plant Upgrade — David City
City | Saie | Zip Code Tob Location State
Deavid City WTF Nebraska
Engmesr Name Enginser Project Mumber
JEQ, Inc. 202024.00

The following change(s) have occurred from the original Scope of Work resulting in an addition to the
original contract.

Change(s) that occurred for this addition are:
¢ Provide & Install four (4) submersible level transducers for the Gravity Filter cells
- Keller 0416.01602.021311.56 Level Transducer
¢ Provide & Install one (1) submersible level transducer & level display for the Backwash Pit
- Keller 0416.01602.021311.56 Level Transducer
- Precision Digital FD6000-TE3 Level Display in Precision Digital PDA3407 NEMA 4X
Enclosure with Clear Front Door — To be mounted in the Chlerine Room

Please sign and date this proposal and return one copy to our office.

( $5,955.00 .

Payment to be made 2 follows:  Payment in Full Upon Completion of Work — plus all applicable taxes

Five Thousand Nine-Hundred Fifty Five Dollars and 00/100's dallars

“***Taxes are nol incfuded in this Proposal****

Al moviarial is gnarsnised o be as specified. All work o be completed m a subsiamial Autharized
wodmmlike mamar according to specifications sobmitied, per stmdand practices. Axy | HOA
alreration or deviation from above specifications imohing exim cost will be axecaed S]gu,ntm
oaly wpen writken anders, and will becoms an e chargs ower axd abowe the evtinmrng.

All agreamonts contingent mpon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our confrol. Cramer
o camry fire, tormade axd other necswary mrmencs. HOA emplovess ane fally coversd Mote: This change order mav be

Ty Wozkmen's Conspematicn [neaance. withdrawn by us if not accepted Thirty (30) days
within

Acc eptance of Cha nge Order — The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hareby accepted. You are autharized to do the
work a5 mpecified Payment will be made as outlined ahove

Signatare

Date of Acceptance Prnted Mame




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025

Page #27
Velocity Constructors All Rates are Burdened and have Per Diem
1242 -David City WTP FM 110 kily Date 17-Jan-25
PC0 24 - Transformer Delay Supt w Truck & FI 125 Hey
Forman w PD il 1
WFD I 2
Combined Rate §0.00
A2 David City WTP U MATERIAL |Equipment |Equipment
BID N TOTAL | LaborTotal | MAT | DOLLARS | OTHER i TOTAL
[TEM \ MAN UNIT UNIT OTHER SUB | DIRECT
M. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY T HOURS FRICE FRICE | DOLLARS | DOLLARS| COST
1 Totals from Estimate 65.00 Wk 396,544.00 22,002 43707700 | 7,795.00
2 Job GC Costs §Total /6513 500 Wk 30,503.38 1,699 3362131 600 66424
3 0
4 0
5 0
B 0
7 0
B 0
g 0
10 0
11 |PM 0
12 |Supt 0
13
600 6644

[Tax7 2% [ 11 [ M EEE
15%

(Overhead and Proft | 457q] [ = | 5043 I

Subloial 3079 2017 [ A T

Bond and Insuranee 2.5% 877 52 1027 B 191

[Toil EE [ 2] [ aom] 7w wwul

Additional Time

Weeks 5



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025

Page #28
I A
" i } . | Jmun? ] Tebruary ! Merth ! Ayrl ! My | e
Line]Unique task ID Name Duration|Eary start| Finish | Late finish] Total float oI I A S S S W - S SV N T
[T W T W W T T T8 T T T W0 T T 06 17 T T8 10
Milestones
i i oarans|oanz || () e i
1P [l 2035 | 3035 | s (e 2
bt Congein e
I e s ez | () et Comption - s 3 (C0) e £
‘ |uew Fid il an Cosea T e mnza‘swms| -1u| | o ek et
5 |am i Caplon Ayl 3 |5narzuzs mmum|ﬁf14rm5| r {2 i Conptin e e
B[ e |ty s ]| 54 s
?|R32 510 |P«mreqae ‘ Il]dl muz5|mum|ﬁn4rm5| By [ e
RO Addition/ it Deo
I e T e e e M A
RO Addition/ Concrete
2 [ |R0-an| ReharPuulElerandin;‘ 3u|1a17rzuzs|1mrzum|mzs| T[T - o e P S g
RO Addition/ Baiding Trades
st [RO-SarandRalg I e =
el Buiding Trades
il |ow-WerWindon 3u|mmuzs vzmum|3mrzm5| ST - o
2 |53]-1 CW- Exer s 5u|1m.anzs vz:a.anza‘am.rms| AT -t St
e e
il - Demo Sump P and b 5u|1m.anzs e I e
e fote-Demo ising 0P o e 3u|1mrzms mrzum‘armma T [t oo ng 0 v
il [ Demo Gt Vabeand Pl zulmmms vm.anza‘ammsl T ——
Site Improvements
il [ FierRockanund Geneatr nulw.anzs 1;31.2015‘3&1.&024 D T —
nlm |e-sesing i s [y | o I s 5t
A P e e e B, I 3Py
Ph 1 - Seartup
ol - Meier-coR0R -1u|1nmnzs vmnza|1mrzms| I - w00
alw [Pii-Seme Crome e zu|znzrzuzs marmm‘mmﬂ su| [ - v e e
Milestone Appearances
¢ SunMissme () FrishWiestne




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025

Page #29
[ it
" X ' . ey | Febnry ! Merth ! Ayrl ! My | e
Ling{Lnique task ID Name Duration|Eary starf{ Finish ~|Late fnish Total foaf| v A N T S A W S O R
E|%l|iﬂ5|ﬁ£\Iﬂh|ﬁt\1$|1ﬁl}\lﬁ|1ﬁ|11I]|111|111|111|114|115|116|11?|118|119|110\
T -Fal Gpaai Chedh 0G0 E)

iy e 5u|1munzs s 1."zarzmsl A [ - O o 0 £20 Dt

isting Upgrades DemoBising Pty
7|0 Eﬁ"wm hand 5d|1J1?|‘2I325 wza."znzﬁ‘marzmsl 4[] - s e L o
B[ B DemoEW D Fing :mlmmnzs wzwzum‘marms ﬁdlja-m-nmmmnﬁm
%[0 [Eaecl-DenoChioine ysen au|m4.anzs mam‘ e T

Exising Upgrades/Building Trades
Bl [orantie O e e e - et e
Bl [N Mo Haces :m|mmn25 wzwzuzﬁ‘ waams| e[ e st et

BistingUpgrades Exipmentand Proces
TlEn e R au|mmnzs mmm‘ﬁnmﬂ T4 e 1 e
Blen et 2H|‘IJ2-1|QI325 1.'1?(2025‘&'14!2025' T
Blem |- Renme g Relze U 2u|mmn25 mzm‘mmq T4 - Rt e
ala [ Renmeandfelaz Pesue za|1421.unzs wza"znla‘mamms 4| [0 R it e i T
3 s m"“"mm“““’m mlmrzuzs mrzum‘mzi e [ttt s g 0 oo
Rl |He- o8 B Fe 5n|1nmnzs wza."zma‘ wans| T oo
Blw (4L Oorne BosirPump 5u|1mrznzs wmm‘znms W [ oot
uln (ol el g 3 -1H|‘IJ2-1|QI325 wzsrzma‘z'urzmﬂ 1uu| [T . g St
Bl (ML Chorng Wate, Vet Fpng sulmmnzs mmm‘mmsl u [ - g W, st P

Phasa 2/ Dema
3 [ Eﬁ'amic”m'““”i“m aulumnzs oo || L T ——
7 a2 Eﬁéﬁm LimePress & Shde 5n| 7S 30 -1u| (] - D s S Comee
BB [Pr-H- DemoB Punpan Fpe mlmmnzs mmm‘mmsl .1u| [ 2- - b B g
3 o615 EE H3 - Dema BN Pump and mlmmnzs zn?."znzﬁ‘zwzmsl -1d| [ iz - e B urp Py
qlms |P-ks-DemoSucge Py 4u|znsr:nzs mm‘mmﬂ -1u| [ - oot g
ot &D‘-‘m”“”‘mm”d mlmnzs 341&"20:5‘3.‘11.@024 -1u| (] 2 e Lo Cir s ol
47|18 Ph2- Demo & Clean Miing Tank su|3413r2n25 YU 3r11rz+r15| -1u| (] - Do Mg Tark
alms [P-DemoBidge e 4u|1min:5 M 3.'1f.rzms| i [ - oo e e

e
wla  ed-CopeeCenafed |y s oo a4 & s 2 Conpt i e
Milestone Appearances

{ SuiMieste (Y FiihWiestne




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025

Page #30
I il
ina Ui ; i ; | l'.rm? L Febnry L March ! Agri L Moy | e
Ling|Unigue task 1D Name Duration{Eary start] Finish | Late fnish] Total float| S A S S A S T N
T | | N T T T T T TN T T T
slin [P e Sossand g au|mmuzs P [ .t e g
Y T au|1m.anzs 2hs | 2805 - ket oo
glee [Pl 12u| 700 | 04 4 T L
gl [P 4P szl o [ - sl 6
alms [Pt v o o saoms | anows | W - a2
B[ [Pl Mol 3u|y19.inzs IS anmmsl -m| D2 bt e
il [Pl Sige e 1u| 257005 murzuﬁ‘amrmﬂ n [ - b e
Phasa lectrical
Bl [P ot au| W05 mmm‘ammq i T —
5 |15 :thzc "SF1-Dema D el 1uu|1m.an:5 00| .ml [ - L Do VD el
o |iogss :‘“gé”m'”“"mm"“ mulznsrzuzs W5 | -ml [ - 1592 b WD it M
il e D Rl 1EId| 50005 [sannes{ s -m| [ - 193 - Do WOl G
(s |Po-CR0d el 5u||mrzuzs 20 mm| m| [ - cno ot B
§les |Po-Dmodduee 5u|1nmnzs e e mul:lm-nmoumc
(i |P-Deno g Room 3u||mr1uzs 1!2&&[[25‘ was|  u e vewmigrmo
Phasa 1/ Startp
(D |P- St o 1u|muzs sy - atptions
Wl |- S CCRO# s o8 saams | 1aams - asto ot
ilen |- SRl 1u|msnuzs sz a1
B0 |- SamoHeP? 1d|!J1EI|‘2Il'!5 3410.‘2025‘5(14.'%25' 42d| [[ - S
Blen  |P-SmeHes 1u|3mrznzs muzﬁ‘ammzﬂ A [ - swupee3
Phase 3/Demo
B [Pk DenoBowerad i e 4u| W | s mmml it (L] oo i e
B |Prd-HS.DenoiS Aumg 1u|y1u.an:5 WS anarzms] i [ .- 5- e s g
e kg s Mech
BT |P- ConpeeFanig !ﬂdl W 4414.205‘5;14.@25] 11 | - g g
glen [Pi- ConpieePimiing s s sl -
R 5u| W murznx‘am.@m&l 9u| [ - Come ke
BlEn  |PBe e e e I s e
Phasa 3/Equipment and Process
Milestone Appearances
O SwtMise () FrishMieston:




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025

Page #31
Fi]
Lne g ack [ Hame Durton|Eafysar Fnsh e i Tmm“‘% I H%Y IR MT?* FIA .1{’:‘ﬂ R M’Tlg I mm
LI RN | 16 | W0 T T | 0 | W g 05 ) 16 g 0 ) 08 ) 09 10
m|ma [Pt el Sowerand Piing si|renmns o | wnam| o [0 v oy
nem |ee-oRTa | ao0os | s | s [ e
T 10| ama0os [ 31 -
Al |ra-cPREngnAO s ez |so1oms amrzma| [ - CP g RO s
7|12 ::,;fm'”mmmp""'p o] 3mas | amonas :mm5| Y (] 0 St o Sl e g e
T s B e 3.'1arzms| i [ - P o Sl e ur i
M [Tl Caerinpoienes | yf g amrzum‘amrmq [ L —)
mle |- St Bower e m-mﬁ|amrzma| it []ri- aup owes
e [Pha-Stetus Hor Spit Pumo |y |aoE| o [ - vt o St
Mistane Appeatances
$ SatMissme () Fiish Miestone




City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #32

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to approve the reappointment of the
Downtown Revitalization Committee consisting of Council members Bruce Meysenburg and Jim
Angell, City Administrator Intern Raiko Martinez, Recreation Director William Reiter, Building
Inspector Gary Meister, Greg Aschoff, Carrie Gottschalk, and Chamber Executive Director
Rylee Olson. Council Member Rick Holland seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

Mayor Jessica Miller stated that the next item on the agenda was discussion/approval
regarding a tree on the golf course/Redler property.

City Attorney David Levy advised that the city wasn’t obligated to share the tree removal
cost.

Council member Rick Holland made a motion not to approve cost sharing on a tree on
the golf course/Redler property. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion
carried.

Jeremy Abel: Nay, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 4, Nay: 1, Absent: 1

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to enter into closed session to
discuss litigation and real estate. Council Member Keith Marvin seconded the motion. The
motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

Mayor Jessica Miller stated, "Now, at 7:42 p.m., we are going into closed session to
discuss litigation and real estate. Mayor Jessica Miller, all of the Council members, City
Administrator Intern Raiko Martinez, City Clerk Tami Comte and Deputy City Clerk Lori Matchett
went into closed session at 7:42 p.m. City Attorney David Levy attended closed session via
Zoom.

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to reconvene in open session. Council
Member Jeremy Abel seconded the motion. The motion carried and the meeting was
reconvened at 8:02 p.m.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to adjourn. Council Member Jim Angell
seconded the motion. The motion carried and Mayor Jessica Miller declared the meeting
adjourned at 8:03 p.m.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Absent
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1



City Council Proceedings
January 22, 2025
Page #33

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAALAAAAAAAAA

CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES
January 22, 2025

I, Tami Comte, duly qualified and acting City Clerk for the City of David City, Nebraska,
do hereby certify with regard to all proceedings of January 22, 2025; that all of the subjects
included in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept
continually current and available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk; that such
subjects were contained in said agenda for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting; that
the minutes of the meeting of the City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska, were in
written form and available for public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next
convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning meetings
of said body were provided with advance notification of the time and place of said meeting and
the subjects to be discussed at said meeting.

Tami Comte, City Clerk



